	Case 22-11824-abl Doc 796 Entered 04/04/23 14:19:54 Page 1 of 13		
1 2 3	Michel Deslauriers Creditor/claimant (claim No. 82-1) 11455 rue Frigon Montreal Quebec Canada H3M 2R6 Phone 438 505-6806 cell deslauriermc@me.com		
4	Constant Con		
5	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA		
6	) Case No.: 22-11824-abl		
7	IN REF: )		
8	) Chapter 11 FRONT SIGHT MANAGEMENT LLC,		
9	DEBTOR		
10			
11	)		
12			
13	AMENDMENT TO MY OBJECTION		
14	I Michel Deslauriers am not a lawyer,		
15	1. I am claimant number 82-1, claim submitted in the amount of \$4,410.00.When I		
16	submitted my proof of claim, I had submitted also proof of payment to Front		
17	sight for my life membership, also a copy of my membership page found on the		
18	Front sight webpage membership information. At my previous amendment to my		
19	objection, I stated that I never received any refund from Front Sight at any		
20	amount. This remains true. Susan K. Seflin from the liquidating Trustee claims		
21	not to have any records of me paying more than \$2,891. They also claim I did		
22	not attach any evidence to the proof of claim, which I did in the form of an		
23	email from Ignatius Piazza dated from December 5 2013, stating the payement		
24	agreement of 90 payments of \$49, with a balance of of $$1,519$ on that date, with		
25	a last payment to be withheld by 7/01/2016 as explained by Mr Piazza.		
26	2. I found a previous email from Mr. Jon Landwer , the corporate operations		
27	manager of Front sight dated form December $4^{th}$ 20113 ( found here ) stating the		
28	same thing but also showing the date where the payment agreement started		
	(beginning of my life membership) whereas 02/09/2011.		
	3. Another email that I had found and sent through my previous amendment from Mr		
	Piazza. As per Ignatius Piazza's email sent to me on November 28 2014 (which I		
1	found and sent you with my previous amendment to my objection), he explains		
	that my balance was then \$400. Mr. Piazza authorized me to make a last lump-sum		
	payment of 280\$, which after reading back this email, and my response, I did,		
	in the form of 280\$, thus paying off the balance of my membership with a last		
	payment with a 30% discount. So although my membership price was \$4,410.00 by		
•	reading the found emails I sent you on my previous amendment, my total claim		
Ŵ.			

# Case 22-11824-abl Doc 796 Entered 04/04/23 14:19:54 Page 2 of 13

has to be reduced then by \$120 which is the difference between the balance owned on November 2014 (\$400) and the reduced 30% discount authorized by Mr.
Piazza for my last sump-sum payment. In total, my claim has to be reduced to \$4,290.00. Please accept my apologies but these last emails are almost 10 years old and where not easy to find.
4. As per emails included all here from Susan K. Seflin from the liquidating

Trustee claims, she states that I am lying ( as proof I only have emails from Front sight) and that Front Sight refunded me \$2,891.00 which I stated never received. However, she was willing to give me an unsecure claim for this amount (see-attached emails). As I refused, she went on then saying that she will go on disallowing all of my claim as she states that she has proof that I received a refund (I've been asking for this proof since the beginning), and later on stated that I was banned from Front sight (I didn't receive anything for that matter) and thus cannot receive anything. The whole conversation with this lawyer was confusing and unreal.

17 Regards

1

23

4

6 7

8

10

11

12

13

14 15

16

18

19

20

Dated this 20<sup>d</sup> day of March, 2023 Wichel Deslauriers 11455 rue frigon Montreal Quebec CANADA H3M 2R6 deslauriermc@me.com

21 22 to the liquidating tuskee 23 24 25 26 27 28

De: Envoyé: À: Objet: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> 23 mars 2023 14:53 Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC) Fwd: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Susan K. Seflin" <sseflin@bg.law> Date: March 23, 2023 at 13:47:44 EDT To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Cc: "Jessica S. Wellington" <jwellington@bg.law> Subject: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1

We do not have any records of you paying more than \$2,891. Rather than spend the time and money to get a copy of the refund check, we are offering to agree to a general unsecured claim in the amount of \$2,891. You did not attach any evidence to the proof of claim that you filed in the amount of \$4,410, and you did not attach any evidence to the response you filed to the claim objection. You have no evidence you actually spent \$4,410.

I will take your response as a rejection of our offer to resolve this for an allowed general unsecured claim in the amount of \$2,891.



The preceding e-mail message is subject to BG LAW's e-mail policies, which can be found at infrestiveney by line/web-disclaring

From: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 10:40 AM To: Susan K. Seflin <sseflin@bg.law> Cc: Jessica S. Wellington <jwellington@bg.law> Subject: Re: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source.

hello

### Case 22-11824-abl Doc 796 Entered 04/04/23 14:19:54 Page 4 of 13

well the amount was actually supposively sent to me BEFORE any of the proceedings ... which means that front sight had agreed to refund me this amount of \$2,891.00 as a refund . other than that , as i NEVER received anything , you don't have any other reasons to disqualify me (Front sight wrongfully stipulating that i had received a refund , because they can't by other means , disqualify my claim )then for the total amount that i payed (\$4,400), so the amount to be put up as an unsecured claim has then to be \$4,4100

ps i still would like to see the « so called proof of payment » that Front sight claims to have in they're books ..

michel deslauriers

On Mar 23, 2023, at 13:23, Susan K. Seflin < <u>sseflin@bg.law</u>> wrote:

Hi Michael –

The liquidating trustee will agree to a general unsecured claim in the amount of \$2,891. If you agree to this, we will send you a stipulation to sign. As an FYI, this does not mean you will be paid that amount – only that you will have an allowed claim for that amount. We currently expect the distribution in this case to be between approximately 10 cent and 20 cents on the dollar. Please let us know.



The preceding e-mail message is subject to BG LAW's e-mail policies, which can be found at: https://www.bg.law/web-disc/almor

From: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com>
Sent: Friday, March 17, 2023 1:25 PM
To: Susan K. Seflin <sseflin@bg.law>
Cc: Steven T. Gubner <sgubner@bg.law>; Jessica S. Wellington <jwellington@bg.law>
Subject: Re: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source.

this is the tracking number for my objection sent to. the LV bankruptcy court which you received by email a copy

EM0981043325CA

De:
Envoyé:
À:
Objet:

Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> 27 mars 2023 11:19 Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC) Fwd: front Sight account

Begin forwarded message:

From: Jon Landwer <jonlandwer@frontsight.com> Date: December 4, 2013 at 12:33:14 EST To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Subject: RE: front Sight account

Hi Michael,

The balance of your account is 1,519.00 @ 49.00 dollars a month.

Your payments were started 02/09/2011

The payments are 90 X 49.00

Thank you.

Jonathan Landwer Corporate Operations Manager Front Sight Firearms Training Inst. 7975 Cameron Drive # 900 Windsor, CA 95492

Toll Free 800 987 7719 FAX 707 837 0694

-----Original Message-----From: Michel Deslauriers [mailto:deslauriermc@me.com] Sent: Wednesday, December 04, 2013 5:48 AM To: Front Sight Cc: Jon Landwer Subject: front Sight account

hello

I would like to have info on my account payments, whereas the initial amount , and how much is left to pay. there isn't any way on your member account page to get this info. I would appreciate it thank you

Michel Deslauriers Ceo/Chief Training Instructor Protact Inc. Office/ Mobile: 1-514-994-6345 michel.deslauriers@protact-canada.com

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager. This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the individual named. If you are not the named addressee you should not disseminate, distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail from your system. If you are not the intended recipient you are notified that disclosing, copying, distributing or taking any action in reliance on the contents of this information is strictly prohibited.=

### Case 22-11824-abl Doc 796 Entered 04/04/23 14:19:54 Page 7 of 13

#### Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC)

De:	Michel Deslauriers < deslauriermc@me.com>
Envoyé:	23 mars 2023 14:21
À:	Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC)
Objet:	Fwd: front Sight account

Begin forwarded message:

From: Info <info@frontsight.com> Date: November 28, 2014 at 19:46:14 EST To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Subject: front Sight account

Thank you - you are paid off.



From: Michel Deslauriers [mailto:deslauriermc@me.com] Sent: Friday, November 28, 2014 3:27 PM To: Front Sight; Jon Landwer Subject: Fwd: front Sight account

please go ahead and charge me the balance which as a lum-sump payment will be 280\$ . please use my Visa card on file

thanks michel deslauriers

Début du message transféré :

Expéditeur: Michel Deslauriers <<u>deslauriermc@me.com</u>> Date: November 28, 2014 at 14:00:22 EST Destinataire: Info <<u>info@frontsight.com</u>> Objet: Rép : front Sight account

okay thanks please go ahead through my Visa card which you already have on file





De:
Envoyé:
À:
Objet:

Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> 27 mars 2023 11:53 Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC) Fwd: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Susan K. Seflin" <sseflin@bg.law> Date: March 23, 2023 at 15:35:27 EDT To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Cc: "Jessica S. Wellington" <jwellington@bg.law> Subject: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

I did not lie. You lied and we will provide evidence of that to the court. I did not threaten you.

The company's books and records reflect that you were refunded and we will provide that evidence to the court. You were also banned from Front Sight and that ban terminated any right you had with respect to Front Sight.

I am done engaging with you.



21650 Oxnard St., Suite 500 Woodland Hills, CA 91367 sseflin@bg.law

Susan K. Seflin

Partner

Susan K. Seflin

(818) 827-9000 Main

(818) 927-9210 Direct / Text / Fax

www.bg.law

The preceding e-mail message is subject to BG LAW's e-mail policies, which can be found at: https://www.bg/iaw/web-disclamer

From: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:22 PM
To: Susan K. Seflin <sseflin@bg.law>
Subject: Re: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source.

and by the way i'm a LEO here in canada ... so that you know ..

and i will make sure your threats are known...

### Case 22-11824-abl Doc 796 Entered 04/04/23 14:19:54 Page 9 of 13

you tried to disallow my claim by saying i had received a refund

so show me the proof .. and we will see who is lying

michel deslauriers

On Mar 23, 2023, at 15:19, Michel Deslauriers < deslauriermc@me.com > wrote:

go ahead as you want i have enough proof that i payed \$4,410\$ and i will go ahead

lolll michel deslauriers

On Mar 23, 2023, at 15:18, Susan K. Seflin < <u>sseflin@bg.law</u>> wrote:

Attached are the two claims that you filed – neither of which provide evidence you paid \$4,410. Your amendment therefore contains lies. In fact, both claims provide evidence that you paid \$2,891.00. Attached is also your first response, which does not attach any evidence. If you are going to lie to the court, we are done discussing this with you and will let the court decide. We will move forward to disallow your claim.



21650 Oxnard St., Suite 500

**Susan K. Seflin** Partner

(818) 827-9000 Main (818) 827-9210 Direct / Text / Fax sseflin@bg.law

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

www.bg.law

<image001.png>

Susan K. Seflin

The preceding e-mail message is subject to BG LAWs e-mail policies, which can be found at: https://www.bg.taw/web-disclaime:

From: Michel Deslauriers <<u>deslauriermc@me.com</u>>
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:01 PM
To: Susan K. Seflin <<u>sseflin@bg.law</u>>
Cc: Jessica S. Wellington <<u>jwellington@bg.law</u>>
Subject: Re: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

De: Envoyé: À: Objet: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> 27 mars 2023 11:53 Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC) Fwd: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

Begin forwarded message:

From: "Susan K. Seflin" <sseflin@bg.law> Date: March 23, 2023 at 15:18:24 EDT To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Cc: "Jessica S. Wellington" <jwellington@bg.law> Subject: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

Attached are the two claims that you filed – neither of which provide evidence you paid \$4,410. Your amendment therefore contains lies. In fact, both claims provide evidence that you paid \$2,891.00. Attached is also your first response, which does not attach any evidence. If you are going to lie to the court, we are done discussing this with you and will let the court decide. We will move forward to disallow your claim.



21650 Oxnard St., Suite 500 Woodland Hills, CA 91367 Susan K. Seflin Partner (818) 827-9000 Main (818) 827-9210 Direct / Text / Fax sseflin@bg.law Susan K. Seflin

www.bg.law

The preceding e-mail message is subject to BG LAWs e-mail policies, which can be found at: https://www.bg.taw/web-disclaimer

From: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 23, 2023 12:01 PM
To: Susan K. Seflin <sseflin@bg.law>
Cc: Jessica S. Wellington <jwellington@bg.law>
Subject: Re: objection of M Deslauriers claim 82-1. AMENDMENT

CAUTION: This email originated from an external source.

hello

here included is the amended objection sent to the court in order to demonstrate my legitimate unsecure claim of \$4,410.

michel deslauriers

On Mar 23, 2023, at 14:16, Michel Deslauriers <<u>deslauriermc@me.com</u>> wrote:

<Claim 82-1\_Deslauriers.pdf> <Claim 82-2\_Deslauriers.pdf> <Doc. #784\_Deslauriers Response to Claim Objection.pdf>

De: Envoyé: À: Objet: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> 23 mars 2023 14:21 Deslauriers, Michel (CSC/SCC) Fwd: front Sight account

Begin forwarded message:

From: Info <info@frontsight.com> Date: November 28, 2014 at 19:46:14 EST To: Michel Deslauriers <deslauriermc@me.com> Subject: front Sight account

Thank you - you are paid off.



From: Michel Deslauriers [mailto:deslauriermc@me.com] Sent: Friday, November 28, 2014 3:27 PM To: Front Sight; Jon Landwer Subject: Fwd: front Sight account

please go ahead and charge me the balance which as a lum-sump payment will be 280\$ . please use my Visa card on file

thanks michel deslauriers

Début du message transféré :

Expéditeur: Michel Deslauriers <<u>deslauriermc@me.com</u>> Date: November 28, 2014 at 14:00:22 EST Destinataire: Info <<u>info@frontsight.com</u>> Objet: Rép : front Sight account

okay thanks please go ahead through my Visa card which you already have on file

Le Nov 28, 2014 à 13:54, Info <<u>info@frontsight.com</u>> a écrit :

Thanks Michel – you current balance is now \$400. If you were to make a single lump-sum payoff that amount would be \$280 reflecting a 30% discount and savings. Ignatius

<image001.jpg>

From: Michel Deslauriers [mailto:deslauriermc@me.com] Sent: Friday, November 28, 2014 6:53 AM To: Info Subject: Re: front Sight account

hi there

just want to know if with the balance I have to pay at this point, how much would I be paying if I make a single lum-sump payment

**Michel Deslauriers** 

On Dec 5, 2013, at 13:12, Info < info@frontsight.com > wrote:

Thanks Michel - I show that the original agreement was for 90 payments of \$49 for a total of \$4,410.00. To date you have paid \$2,891.00 leaving a balance of \$1,519.00. Your last payment will be on 7/1/2016. Any time you wish to make a single lump-sum payment we will discount the balance by 30% making today's balance a \$1,063 payoff. Ignatius

-----Original Message-----From: Michel Deslauriers [<u>mailto:deslauriermc@me.com</u>] Sent: Wednesday, December 04, 2013 5:48 AM To: Front Sight Cc: Jon Landwer Subject: front Sight account

hello